

SC 292/2020
STATE Vs. Sarita Batra
FIR no. 559 /2019
PS Shalimar Bagh

04.02.2021

PHYSICAL HEARING

In terms of the order/roster No. 1556-1615/F2(1)/NW/RC/2021 dated 15.01.2021 issued by Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-West District, Rohini Court, Delhi, the Court is hearing the matters through physical hearing.

Pr: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Sh. L. K. Passi and Dr. K. C. Rakesh, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

Complainant in person.

IO is absent.

Ld. Counsel for complainant sought time for filing reply to the present cancellation report and submitted that despite direction passed by the Hon'ble High Court in Writ Petition Crl. no. 3192/2019 qua not filing of the final report, the present cancellation report has been filed. Further, the IO of the present case has misled the Hon'ble High Court while making wrong submission qua the fact that the present cancellation report has been accepted by this Court before the Hon'ble High Court as clear from the submission recorded in the order dated 09.12.2020, as such the complainant intend to file the contempt petition before the Hon'ble High Court.

In view of the above submission, be put up for further consideration on **04.03.2021** with direction to the ACP/DCP concerned

to appear in person and explain about the above facts. Last opportunity is given to the complainant to file reply, if any, before the NDOH with advance copy to the Ld. APP.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ-02/NDPS (North-West),
Rohini Courts, Delhi.

04.02.2021

ps