

SC 292/2020
STATE Vs. Sarita Batra
FIR No. 559 /2019
(Shalimar Bagh)

24.09.2022

Present: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. L.K. Passi, Id. Counsel for complainant
alongwith complainant.

This cancellation report is filed for offence punishable under Section 3 (i)(r)(s) SC/ST Act. Complainant has filed protest petition/objections to the cancellation.

Ld. Counsel has pointed out that in this case this was direction given by Hon'ble High Court on 15.11.2019 to not take any coercive steps in the FIR and also directed not to file final report till disposal of writ petition. This direction was in continuation till 07.11.2020. However, in violation of orders of Hon'ble High Court, IO has filed cancellation report before Court on 18.07.2020. It is also pointed by Id. Counsel that Hon'ble High Court dismissed the writ petition recording that the cancellation report has been accepted whereas it is not accepted.

Therefore, in these circumstances, issue court notice to IO to file para wise reply of the objections filed by complainant on the next date.

List on 05.11.2022.

(Vikram)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),
North West, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/24.09.2022